

No. 22-614

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
TROY CHRISMAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTATE OF SETH MICHAEL ZAKORA, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—————◆—————
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—————◆—————
CHRISTOPHER PATRICK DESMOND*
VEN R. JOHNSON
JOHNSON LAW, PLC
535 Griswold Street, Suite 2600
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 324-8300
cdesmond@venjohnsonlaw.com
Attorneys for Respondents

**Counsel of Record*

April 24, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Relevant factual allegations.....	2
B. Procedural history	5
1. District Court proceedings	5
2. Circuit Court proceedings	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	11
I. The Sixth Circuit correctly determined that plaintiff adequately alleged that Mr. Zakora’s Eighth Amendment rights were violated	11
II. The Sixth Circuit’s holding was of a very limited scope and will not impact the ad- ministration of prisons	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	14
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984).....	14
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	13, 14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	14
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Free-holders of Cnty. of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012).....	15
<i>Helling v McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	13
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 246 F. App'x 153 (3d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1, 5-9, 11-13, 15, 16, 18
